

No. 10-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, as Attorney
General of the State of Vermont, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Mass. Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: March 31, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. COURTS TRADITIONALLY APPLY EXACTING SCRUTINY TO STATUTES CHALLENGED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT, WITHOUT DEFERRING TO STATUTORY FINDINGS	10
A. <i>Turner I</i> and <i>II</i> Established That Deference to Legislative Fact-Finding May Be Appropriate When Reviewing Content-Neutral Speech Restrictions	13
B. Deference to Legislative Fact-Finding Is Unwarranted Here	17
1. Deference to Legislative Fact-Finding Is Unwarranted When, As Here, the Challenged Statute Is Not Content-Neutral	17

	Page
2. Deference Is Also Unwarranted Because the Fact-Finding Here Was Not Remotely Similar to the Extensive Fact-Finding in <i>Turner</i>	20
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT DECISION DOES NOT CALL INTO QUESTION FEDERAL PRIVACY STATUTES	23
A. The Act Was Not Intended to Protect Doctor Privacy, Nor Does It Do So	23
B. The Privacy of Doctors in the Conduct of Their Profession Is Not on a Par With That of Consumers Protected by Federal Privacy Statutes	26
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2005)	10
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	10, 17, 18
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	11
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	10, 12
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp.</i> <i>v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	7, 12, 16, 24
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Continental Optical Co. v. Reed</i> , 119 Ind. App. 643 (1949)	28
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	30
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	11, 24
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011)	29
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	32
<i>Gonzales v. Reich</i> , 545 U.S. 21 (2006)	20
<i>Health Central v. Comm’r of Ins.</i> , 152 Mich. App. 336 (1986)	29
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	19

	Page(s)
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 169 (D.N.H. 2007)	21
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	11
<i>Martin v. Dorton</i> , 210 Miss. 668 (1951)	28
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	11
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	31
<i>Nike v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	1
<i>Pavesich v. New England Life Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Ga. 190 (1905)	27, 28
<i>Ramsey v. Georgia Gazette Publishing Co.</i> , 164 Ga. App. 693 (1982)	29
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	18
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	11
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1982)	30
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	10
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	11, 17
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976)	32
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (“ <i>Turner I</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) (“ <i>Turner II</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	30
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 514 (1995)	24, 25
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	7, 14, 15, 19
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C.Cir. 2000)	1

Statutes:

U.S. Const., amend i	<i>passim</i>
Vermont Act No. 80 (The “Act”)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1	21
§ 1(31)	22
§ 17	3
§ 17(d)	3, 21
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, §§ 4 and 5, 47 U.S.C. §§ 534 and 535	13

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
Note, <i>Deference to Legislative Fact Determinations in First Amendment Cases After Turner Broadcasting</i> , 111 HARV. L. R. 2312 (1998)	19
W. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 CAL. L. REV. 383 (1960) . . .	29
S. Warren and L. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 HARV. L. REV. 193 (1890)	27, 32
Fed.R.Civ.P. 26	31
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, ¶ 652I, <i>cmt. c</i> (1976)	29
62 Am.Jur.2d <i>Privacy</i> § 11 (1972)	29
138 A.L.R. 58	28
